STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor
Providence, RI 02903-2485
Main (401) 709-3300

Fax (401) 709-3399
sboyajian@rc.com

Direct (401) 709-3359

Also admitted in Massachusetts

September 19, 2023

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Docket 23-23-NG - 2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge and Gas Cost Recovery Filing -
Responses to PUC Data Request — Set 5

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of Rhode Island Energy,! | have enclosed the Company’s response to the
Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission” or “PUC”) Fifth Set of Data Requests in the
referenced docket.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me
at 401-709-3359.
Very truly yours,

Steven J. Boyajian
Enclosures

cc: Docket 23-23-NG Service List
Leo Wold, Esg.
John Bell, Division
Al Mancini, Division

! The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island Energy” or the “Company”).



Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this
certificate were electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities
Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

September 19, 2023
Heidi J. Seddon Date

Docket No. 23-23-NG - Narragansett Electric Co. d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 2023 Gas
Cost Recovery Filing (GCR)

2023 Distribution Adjustment Clause (DAC)

Service List as of 8/15/2023

Name/Address E-mail Phone

The Narragansett Electric Company | cobrien@pplweb.com; 401-578-2700
d/b/d Rhode Island Energy

jhutchinson@pplweb.com;
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. jscanlon@pplweb.com;
280 Melrose Street
Providence, Rl 02907

Steven Boyajian, Esq. SBoyajian@rc.com; 401-709-3337
Robinson & Cole LLP
One Financial Plaza, 14" Floor

Ipimentel@rc.com;

Providence, Rl 02903 HSeddon@rc.com;

Rhode Island Energy SBriggs@pplweb.com;
Stephanie A. Briggs
Jeffrey D. Oliveira

JOliveira@pplweb.com;

Ty|er G. Shields TGShIGldS@DDlwebcom,
Peter R. Blazunas pblazunas@ceadvisors.com;
James M. Stephens i

Stuart Wilson Stuart. Wilson@Ilge-ku.com;
Tim Jones tim.jones@Ige-ku.com;

Michele V. Leone

Laeyeng H. Hunt MVLeone@RIEnergy.com;

Brandon W. Flynn LHHunt@RIEnergy.com;
Julie M. Porcaro BFlynn@RIEnergy.com;
Kate Grant

Terry J. Crupi JMPorcaro@RIEnergy.com;

jmstephens@pplweb.com;
kgrant@rienergy.com;
ticrupi@pplweb.com;




National Grid
Samara Jaffe
Elizabeth Arangio
Megan Borst
John Protano
Theodore Poe, Jr.
Shira Horowitz

Samara.Jaffe@nationalgrid.com;

Elizabeth.Arangio@nationalgrid.com;

Megan.borst@nationalgrid.com;

John.Protano@nationalgrid.com;

Theodore.PoeJr@nationalgrid.com;

Shira.Horowitz@nationalgrid.com;

Division of Public Utilities (DI1V)

Leo Wold, Esq.

Division of Public Utilities
150 South Main St.
Providence, Rl 02903

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov;

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;

Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;

Paul.roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;

Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov;

Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-780-2177

Jerome Mierzwa

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite
300

Columbia, MD 21044

jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com:;

Imorgan@exeterassociates.com;

410-992-7500

David Effron

Berkshire Consulting

12 Pond Path

North Hampton, NH 03862-2243

Djeffron@aol.com;

603-964-6526

File an original & nine (9) copies w/:

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.qgov;

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;

Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.qov;

401-780-2107

Christopher Kearns
Office of Energy Resources

Christopher.Kearns@enerqy.ri.gov;

William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;

Nicholas Vaz, Esq.
R1 Attorney General Office

nvaz@riag.ri.gov;

mbedell@riag.ri.gov;

James Crowley, Esq.
Conservation Law Foundation

jcrowley@clf.orq:




The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 23-23-NG

In Re: 2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing
Responses to Commission’s Fifth Set of Data Requests
Issued September 19, 2023

PUC 5-1

Request:

Please provide a schedule similar to what is provided in PRB/TGS-1S, page 2 of 3. However,
instead of comparing 2023/2024 to 2022/2023, please show the difference between (a) the
estimated costs in the Revised filings which correct for the forecasting error, compared to (b) the
2023/2024 estimated costs as represented in the original filings shown in the original column (a)
of the schedule before the correction.

Response:

Please see Attachment PUC 5-1 for the requested schedule.

Prepared by or under the supervision of: Tyler G. Shields and Peter R. Blazunas



Q)]
2
3
“
(&)
(6)
()
®)
(©)
(10)
()

(12)
(13)

(14)
(15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
(19)

(20)

(-7

(18)
(19)

(20)

The Narragansett Electric Company
Total Combined Increase of DAC/GCR

The Narragansett Electric Company

d/b/a Rhode Island Energy

RIPUC Docket No. 23-23-NG

2023/2024 Revised (9/15/2023) vs. 2023/2024 As-Filed (9/1/2023)

System Pressure (SP)
Environmental Response Cost Factor (ERCF)
Pension Adjustment Factor (PAF)

Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor (AMAF)

Service Quality Factor (SQP)

Reconciliation Factor (R)

Earnings Sharing Mechanism (ESM)

Low Income Discount Recovery Factor (LIDRF)
Storm Net Revenue Factor

FY 2023 ISR Reconciliation Filing

Subtotal

Uncollectible Percentage
Uncollectible Adjustment

DAC Including Uncollectible

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Reconciliation
Total DAC Filing

Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) Filing
Total DAC Recovery, As Filed

Total GCR Recovery, As Filed

Combined DAC and GCR Recovery

$171.562,380

$236,452,060

2023/2024 2023/2024
Revised (9/15/2023) As-Filed (9/1/2023)
(@) (b)
$25,841,592 $25,841,592
$484,956 $484,956
($7,122,558) ($7,122,558)
$426,862 $426,862
($150,000) ($150,000)
$11,262,608 $11,262,608
$0 $0
$8,721,460 $8,741,106
($5,676) ($5,676)
$7.101,581 $7.101,581
$46,560,825 $46,580,471
1.91% 1.91%
$906.628 $907.011
$47,467,453 $47,487,482
$1.623.220 $1.623.220
$49,090,673 $49,110,702
$15,799,007 $15,799,007
$64,889,680 $64,909,709

$172,738.432

$237,648,141

(a) Schedule PRB/TGS-1S Revised, Page 1, Plus Schedule PRB/TGS-7S, Column (h), Line (10) + (1-.0191)
(b) Schedule PRB/TGS-18S, Page 1, Plus Schedule PRB/TGS-7S, Column (h), Line (10) + (1-.0191)

Sum of Lines (16) through (17)

Attachment PUC 5-1

Page 1 of |
Increase
(Decrease)
(c)=(a)-(b)

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

($19,646)

$0

$0

($19,646)
($383)
($20,029)

$0

($20,029)

$0

($20,029)

($1,176,052)

($1,196,081)

(a) Docket 23-23-NG, Attachment GPP-1 Revised, Page 2, Line (12) + Attachment GPP-1 Revised, Page 3, Line (12)
(b) Docket 23-23-NG, Attachment GPP-1, Page 2, Line (12) + Attachment GPP-1, Page 3, Line (12)

Line (18) + Line (19)



