

STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN

One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor Providence, RI 02903-2485 Main (401) 709-3300 Fax (401) 709-3399 sboyajian@rc.com Direct (401) 709-3359

Also admitted in Massachusetts

September 19, 2023

### VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

RE: Docket 23-23-NG – 2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge and Gas Cost Recovery Filing - Responses to PUC Data Request – Set 5

Dear Ms. Massaro:

On behalf of Rhode Island Energy, <sup>1</sup> I have enclosed the Company's response to the Public Utilities Commission's ("Commission" or "PUC") Fifth Set of Data Requests in the referenced docket.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please contact me at 401-709-3359.

Very truly yours,

Steven J. Boyajian

### **Enclosures**

cc: Docket 23-23-NG Service List Leo Wold, Esq. John Bell, Division

Al Mancini, Division

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy ("Rhode Island Energy") or the "Company").

## Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate were electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers.

Heidi J. Seddon

September 19, 2023

Date

Docket No. 23-23-NG - Narragansett Electric Co. d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 2023 Gas Cost Recovery Filing (GCR)

2023 Distribution Adjustment Clause (DAC)

Service List as of 8/15/2023

Name/Address	E-mail	Phone
The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/d Rhode Island Energy	<pre>cobrien@pplweb.com;</pre>	401-578-2700
	jhutchinson@pplweb.com;	
Celia B. O'Brien, Esq.	jscanlon@pplweb.com;	
280 Melrose Street		
Providence, RI 02907		
Steven Boyajian, Esq.	SBoyajian@rc.com;	401-709-3337
Robinson & Cole LLP One Financial Plaza, 14 <sup>th</sup> Floor	lpimentel@rc.com;	
Providence, RI 02903	HSeddon@rc.com;	
Rhode Island Energy	SBriggs@pplweb.com;	
Stephanie A. Briggs	JOliveira@pplweb.com;	
Jeffrey D. Oliveira Tyler G. Shields	TGShields@pplweb.com;	
Peter R. Blazunas James M. Stephens	pblazunas@ceadvisors.com;	
Stuart Wilson	Stuart.Wilson@lge-ku.com;	
Tim Jones Michele V. Leone	tim.jones@lge-ku.com;	
Laeyeng H. Hunt	MVLeone@RIEnergy.com;	
Brandon W. Flynn	LHHunt@RIEnergy.com;	
Julie M. Porcaro Kate Grant	BFlynn@RIEnergy.com;	
Terry J. Crupi	JMPorcaro@RIEnergy.com;	
	jmstephens@pplweb.com;	
	kgrant@rienergy.com;	
	tjcrupi@pplweb.com;	

National Grid	Samara.Jaffe@nationalgrid.com;	
Samara Jaffe	Elizabeth.Arangio@nationalgrid.com;	
Elizabeth Arangio	Megan.borst@nationalgrid.com;	
Megan Borst	John.Protano@nationalgrid.com;	
John Protano	Theodore.PoeJr@nationalgrid.com;	
Theodore Poe, Jr.		
Shira Horowitz	Shira.Horowitz@nationalgrid.com;	
Division of Public Utilities (DIV)	Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov;	401-780-2177
21,121011 01 1 40,110 0 0111010 (211)		
Leo Wold, Esq.	John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov; Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Division of Public Utilities	Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;	
150 South Main St.	Paul.roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Providence, RI 02903	Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;	
	<u>Machaela.Scaton@upuc.11.gov</u> ,	
Jerome Mierzwa	jmierzwa@exeterassociates.com;	410-992-7500
Exeter Associates, Inc.		
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite		
300	lmorgan@exeterassociates.com;	
Columbia, MD 21044		
David Effron	Djeffron@aol.com;	603-964-6526
<b>Berkshire Consulting</b>		
12 Pond Path		
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243		
•		
File an original & nine (9) copies w/:	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;  Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd.	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd.	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns Office of Energy Resources	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns Office of Energy Resources  Nicholas Vaz, Esq.	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns Office of Energy Resources  Nicholas Vaz, Esq. RI Attorney General Office	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; William.Owen@energy.ri.gov; nvaz@riag.ri.gov; mbedell@riag.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns Office of Energy Resources  Nicholas Vaz, Esq. RI Attorney General Office  James Crowley, Esq.	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; William.Owen@energy.ri.gov; nvaz@riag.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
File an original & nine (9) copies w/: Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 02888  Christopher Kearns Office of Energy Resources  Nicholas Vaz, Esq. RI Attorney General Office	Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov; Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; Emma.rodvien@puc.ri.gov; Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; William.Owen@energy.ri.gov; nvaz@riag.ri.gov; mbedell@riag.ri.gov;	401-780-2107

The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy RIPUC Docket No. 23-23-NG In Re: 2023 Distribution Adjustment Charge Filing Responses to Commission's Fifth Set of Data Requests Issued September 19, 2023

## PUC 5-1

# Request:

Please provide a schedule similar to what is provided in PRB/TGS-1S, page 2 of 3. However, instead of comparing 2023/2024 to 2022/2023, please show the difference between (a) the estimated costs in the Revised filings which correct for the forecasting error, compared to (b) the 2023/2024 estimated costs as represented in the original filings shown in the original column (a) of the schedule before the correction.

# Response:

Please see Attachment PUC 5-1 for the requested schedule.

# The Narragansett Electric Company Total Combined Increase of DAC/GCR 2023/2024 Revised (9/15/2023) vs. 2023/2024 As-Filed (9/1/2023)

		2023/2024	<u>2023/2024</u>	Increase
		Revised (9/15/2023)	As-Filed (9/1/2023)	(Decrease)
		(a)	(b)	(c) = (a) - (b)
(1)	System Pressure (SP)	\$25,841,592	\$25,841,592	\$0
(2)	Environmental Response Cost Factor (ERCF)	\$484,956	\$484,956	\$0
(3)	Pension Adjustment Factor (PAF)	(\$7,122,558)	(\$7,122,558)	\$0
(4)	Arrearage Management Adjustment Factor (AMAF)	\$426,862	\$426,862	\$0
(5)	Service Quality Factor (SQP)	(\$150,000)	(\$150,000)	\$0
(6)	Reconciliation Factor (R)	\$11,262,608	\$11,262,608	\$0
(7)	Earnings Sharing Mechanism (ESM)	\$0	\$0	\$0
(8)	Low Income Discount Recovery Factor (LIDRF)	\$8,721,460	\$8,741,106	(\$19,646)
(9)	Storm Net Revenue Factor	(\$5,676)	(\$5,676)	\$0
(10)	FY 2023 ISR Reconciliation Filing	<u>\$7,101,581</u>	<u>\$7,101,581</u>	<u>\$0</u>
(11)	Subtotal	\$46,560,825	\$46,580,471	(\$19,646)
(12)	Uncollectible Percentage	1.91%	1.91%	
(13)	Uncollectible Adjustment	\$906,628	\$907,011	<u>(\$383)</u>
(14)	DAC Including Uncollectible	\$47,467,453	\$47,487,482	(\$20,029)
(15)	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Reconciliation	\$1,623,220	<u>\$1,623,220</u>	<u>\$0</u>
(16)	Total DAC Filing	\$49,090,673	\$49,110,702	(\$20,029)
(17)	Revenue Decoupling Adjustment (RDA) Filing	\$15,799,007	\$15,799,007	\$0
(18)	Total DAC Recovery, As Filed	\$64,889,680	\$64,909,709	(\$20,029)
(19)	Total GCR Recovery, As Filed	<u>\$171,562,380</u>	<u>\$172,738,432</u>	(\$1,176,052)
		****		
(20)	Combined DAC and GCR Recovery	\$236,452,060	\$237,648,141	(\$1,196,081)

<sup>(1) - (17) (</sup>a) Schedule PRB/TGS-1S Revised, Page 1, Plus Schedule PRB/TGS-7S, Column (h), Line (10) ÷ (1-.0191) (b) Schedule PRB/TGS-1S, Page 1, Plus Schedule PRB/TGS-7S, Column (h), Line (10) ÷ (1-.0191)

<sup>(18)</sup> Sum of Lines (16) through (17)

<sup>(19) (</sup>a) Docket 23-23-NG, Attachment GPP-1 Revised, Page 2, Line (12) + Attachment GPP-1 Revised, Page 3, Line (12) (b) Docket 23-23-NG, Attachment GPP-1, Page 2, Line (12) + Attachment GPP-1, Page 3, Line (12)

<sup>(20)</sup> Line (18) + Line (19)